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	Wichtige Hinweise
	: Verletzungsgefahr!

	Geruchsfilter regenerieren
	: Verbrennungsgefahr!

	Hinweise
	■ Der Geruchsfilter kann bis zu 30-mal regeneriert werden und muss bei normalem Betrieb (täglich circa 1 Stunde) spätestens nach 10 Jahren ausgetauscht werden.
	■ Den Geruchsfilter nie mit Reinigern, mit Wasser, in der Geschirrspülmaschine oder mit einem nassen Tuch reinigen.
	■ Um das Backblech nicht zu zerkratzen, legen Sie den Geruchsfilter auf einen Rost.
	■ Den Geruchsfilter bei maximal 200 °C (Umluft :) regenerieren. Den Geruchsfilter nicht mit der Ofenreinigungsfunktion (Pyrolyse) regenerieren.
	1. Die Fettfilter ausbauen (siehe „Gebrauchsanleitung der Dunstabzugshaube“).
	2. Der Geruchsfilter ist schwer, deshalb mit einer Hand unter den Geruchsfilter fassen und diesen ausbauen.
	3. Den Backofen auf maximal 200°C (Umluft :) vorheizen.
	4. Den Geruchsfilter für 120 Minuten im Backofen bei maximal 200 °C (Umluft :) regenerieren.
	5. Sicherstellen, dass der Raum gut belüftet ist. Ein Fenster öffnen.
	6. Den Geruchsfilter abkühlen lassen.
	7. Den Geruchsfilter einsetzen, nach oben klappen und die Lasche einrasten. Dabei mit einer Hand unter den Geruchsfilter fassen.
	8. Die Fettfilter einbauen (siehe „Gebrauchsanleitung der Dunstabzugshaube“).
	Important notes
	: Risk of injury!

	Regenerating the odour filter
	: Risk of scalding!



	Notes
	■ The odour filter can be regenerated up to 30 times and must be replaced at least every 10 years with normal use (daily for approx. one hour).
	■ Never clean odour filters with cleaning products, water, in the dishwasher or with a damp cloth.
	■ To ensure that you do not scratch the baking tray, place the odour filter on a wire rack.
	■ Regenerate the odour filter at a maximum of 200 °C (Hot Air :). Do not regenerate the odour filter with the oven cleaning function (pyrolytic self-clean).
	1. Remove the grease filter (see "Instruction manual for the extractor hood").
	2. The odour filter is heavy, therefore, take hold of the odour filter from underneath with one hand when removing it.
	3. Preheat the oven to a maximum of 200 °C (Hot Air :).
	4. Regenerate the odour filter in the oven for 120 minutes at a maximum of 200 °C (Hot Air :).
	5. Ensure that the room is well ventilated. Open a window.
	6. Allow the odour filter to cool down.
	7. Insert the odour filter, swing it up and lock the tab in place. When you do this, take hold of the odour filter from underneath with one hand.
	8. Fit the grease filter (see "Instruction manual for the extractor hood").
	Viktiga anvisningar
	: Skaderisk!

	Regenerera osfiltret
	: Risk för brännskador!!



	Anvisning
	■ Det går att regenerera osfiltret upp till 30 gånger och vid normalanvändning (ca 1 timme varje dag) måste det bytas inom 10 år.
	■ Rengör aldrig osfilter med rengöringsmedel, vatten, diskmaskin eller våt trasa.
	■ Lägg osfiltret på galler, annars kan du repa bakplåten.
	■ Regenerera osfiltret på max. 200°C (varmluft :). Regenerera inte osfiltret med ugnsrengöringsfunktionen (pyrolys).
	1. Ta ur metallfiltret (se ”Fläktens bruksanvisning”).
	2. Osfiltret är tungt, så håll en hand under när du tar ur det.
	3. Förvärm ugnen till max. 200°C (varmluft :).
	4. Regenerera osfiltret i ugn på max. 200°C (varmluft :) i 120 minuter.
	5. Se till så att rummet är välventilerat. Öppna fönstret.
	6. Låt osfiltret svalna.
	7. Sätt i och fäll upp osfiltret och snäpp fast fliken.Håll ena handen under osfiltret.
	8. Sätt i metallfiltret (se ”Fläktens bruksanvisning”).
	Viktige merknader
	: Fare for skade!

	Regenerere luktfilter
	: Fare for forbrenning!



	Merknader
	■ Luktfilteret kan regenereres opptil 30 ganger og må byttes ut etter senest 10 år ved normal bruk (ca. 1 time daglig).
	■ Bruk aldri rengjøringsmiddel, vann, oppvaskmaskin eller en fuktig klut til å rengjøre luktfilteret.
	■ Legg luktfilteret på en rist slik at du ikke skraper opp stekebrettet.
	■ Regenerer luktfilteret på maks. 200 °C (sirkulasjonsluft :). Luktfilteret må ikke regenereres med ovnrengjøringsfunksjonen (pyrolyse).
	1. Ta ut fettfiltrene (se "Bruksanvisning for ventilatoren“).
	2. Luktfilteret er tungt, derfor må du ta tak med den ene hånden under luktfilteret og ta det ut.
	3. Forvarm stekeovnen til maks. 200 °C (sirkulasjonsluft :).
	4. Regenerer luktfilteret i 120 minutter i stekeovnen på maks. 200 °C (sirkulasjonsluft :).
	5. Påse at rommet er godt ventilert. Åpne et vindu.
	6. La luktfilteret avkjøles.
	7. Sett inn luktfilteret, vipp det opp og la tappen klikke på plass. Når du gjør dette, må du holde hånden under luktfilteret.
	8. Sett inn fettfiltrene (se "Bruksanvisning for ventilatoren“).
	Tärkeitä ohjeita
	: Loukkaantumisvaara!

	Hajusuodattimen regenerointi
	: Palovammojen vaara!



	Huomautuksia
	■ Hajusuodatin voidaan regeneroida enintään 30 kertaa, ja se on vaihdettava tavanomaisessa käytössä (päivittäin noin 1 tunti) viimeistään 10 vuoden kuluttua.
	■ Älä puhdista hajusuodatinta puhdistusaineilla, vedellä, astianpesukoneessa tai märällä liinalla.
	■ Aseta hajusuodatin ritilälle, jotta leivinpelti ei naarmuunnu.
	■ Regeneroi hajusuodatin enintään lämpötilassa 200 °C (kiertoilma :). Älä regeneroi hajusuodatinta uuninpuhdistustoiminnolla (pyrolyysi).
	1. Irrota rasvasuodatin (ks. "Liesituulettimen käyttöohje").
	2. Hajusuodatin on painava, tartu sen tähden toisella kädellä alhaalta hajusuodattimeen ja ota se pois paikaltaan.
	3. Esilämmitä uuni enintään lämpötilaan 200 °C (kiertoilma :).
	4. Regeneroi hajusuodatinta 120 minuuttia uunissa enintään lämpötilassa 200 °C (kiertoilma :).
	5. Varmista, että huoneessa on hyvä tuuletus. Avaa ikkuna.
	6. Anna hajusuodattimen jäähtyä.
	7. Aseta hajusuodatin paikalleen, käännä ylöspäin ja lukitse kieleke. Tartu tällöin toisella kädellä alhaalta hajusuodattimeen.
	8. Asenna rasvasuodatin (ks. "Liesituulettimen käyttöohje").
	Vigtigt
	: Fare for kvæstelser!

	Regenerere lugtfilter
	: Fare for forbrænding!



	Anvisninger
	■ Lugtfiltret kan regenereres op til 30 gange. Ved normal anvendelse (ca. 1 time dagligt) skal det udskiftes efter maks. 10 år.
	■ Lugtfiltret må aldrig rengøres med rengøringsmidler, vand, våde klude eller i opvaskemaskinen.
	■ Læg lugtfiltret på en rist for at undgå, at bagepladen bliver ridset.
	■ Lugtfiltret må maksimalt regenereres ved 200 °C (cirkulationsluft :). Lugtfiltret må ikke regenereres med ovnrensefunktionen (pyrolyse).
	1. Afmontering af fedtfilter (se "Brugsanvisningen til emhætten“).
	2. Lugtfiltret er tungt, hold derfor med den ene hånd under lugtfiltret under afmontagen.
	3. Opvarm ovnen til maks. 200°C (cirkulationsluft :).
	4. Regenerer lugtfiltret i 120 minutter i ovnen ved makimalt 200 °C (cirkulationsluft :).
	5. Sørg for, at rummet er godt ventileret. Luk et vindue op.
	6. Lad lugtfiltret køle af.
	7. Sæt lugtfiltret i, klap det op, og lad lasken gå i indgreb.Hold samtidig med en hånd under lugtfiltret.
	8. Montering af fedtfiltre (se "Brugsanvisningen til emhætten“).
	Consejos y advertencias
	: ¡Peligro de lesiones!

	Regenerar el filtro desodorizante
	: ¡Peligro de quemaduras!



	Notas
	■ El filtro desodorizante puede regenerarse hasta 30 veces y, con un uso normal (de aprox. 1 hora al día), debe sustituirse a más tardar al cabo de 10 años.
	■ No limpiar nunca los filtros desodorizantes con agua, en el lavavajillas o con un trapo húmedo.
	■ Para no rayar la bandeja de horno, colocar el filtro desodorizante sobre una parrilla.
	■ Regenerar el filtro desodorizante a 200 °C como máximo (recirculación de aire :). No regenerar el filtro desodorizante con la función de limpieza del horno (limpieza pirolítica).
	1. Desmontar el filtro antigrasa (véase «Instrucciones de uso de la campana extractora»).
	2. El filtro desodorizante pesa: se recomienda poner una mano debajo y retirarlo.
	3. Precalentar el horno a una temperatura máxima de 200 °C (circulación de aire :).
	4. Regenerar el filtro desodorizante en el horno a 200 °C como máximo (circulación de aire :) durante 120 minutos.
	5. Asegurarse de que la estancia esté bien ventilada. Abrir una ventana.
	6. Dejar enfriar el filtro desodorizante.
	7. Colocar el filtro desodorizante, plegarlo hacia arriba y encajar la lengüeta.Agarrar por debajo el filtro desodorizante con una mano.
	8. Montar el filtro antigrasa (véase «Instrucciones de uso de la campana extractora»).
	Indicações importantes
	: Perigo de ferimentos!

	Regenerar o filtro de odores
	: Perigo de queimaduras!



	Notas
	■ O filtro de odores pode ser regenerado até 30 vezes e tem de ser substituído, o mais tardar, após 10 anos no caso de uma utilização normal (diariamente cerca de 1 hora).
	■ Nunca limpe o filtro de odores com produtos de limpeza, água, na máquina de lavar nem com um pano molhado.
	■ Para não riscar o tabuleiro, coloque o filtro de odores numa grelha.
	■ Regenere o filtro de odores a 200 °C no máximo (ar circulante :). Não regenere o filtro de odores na função de limpeza do forno (limpeza pirolítica).
	1. Desmonte os filtros de gorduras (consulte "Manual de instruções do exaustor").
	2. O filtro de odores é pesado, por isso, segure com uma mão por baixo deste e desmonte-o.
	3. Pré-aqueça o forno no máximo a 200 °C (ar circulante:).
	4. Regenere o filtro de odores durante 120 minutos no forno, no máximo a 200 °C (ar circulante :).
	5. Certifique-se de que o espaço se encontra bem arejado. Abra uma janela.
	6. Deixe arrefecer o filtro de odores.
	7. Coloque o filtro de odores, vire-o para cima e engate a patilha. Para tal, segure com uma mão por baixo do filtro de odores.
	8. Monte os filtros de gorduras (consulte "Manual de instruções do exaustor").
	Recommandations importantes
	: Risque de blessure !

	Régénérer le filtre à odeurs
	: Risque de brûlure !



	Remarques
	■ Le filtre à odeurs peut être régénéré jusqu'à 30 fois et doit être remplacé au plus tard après 10 années d'utilisation en fonctionnement normal (environ 1 heure par jour).
	■ Ne nettoyez jamais le filtre à odeurs avec des détergents, de l'eau, dans le lave-vaisselle, ni avec un chiffon humide.
	■ Pour éviter de rayer la plaque à pâtisserie, placez le filtre à odeurs sur une grille.
	■ Régénérez le filtre à odeurs à une température maximale 200 °C (chaleur ventilée :). Ne régénérez pas le filtre à odeurs avec la fonction de nettoyage du four (pyrolyse).
	1. Démontez le filtre à graisse métallique (voir la « Notice d'utilisation de la hotte aspirante »).
	2. Le filtre à odeurs est lourd : placez par conséquent une main sous le filtre à odeurs et démontez-le.
	3. Préchauffez le four à 200°C maximum (chaleur ventilée :).
	4. Régénérez le filtre à odeurs pendant 120 minutes au four à 200 °C maximum (chaleur ventilée :).
	5. Assurez-vous que la pièce est bien ventilée. Ouvrez une fenêtre.
	6. Laissez refroidir le filtre à odeurs.
	7. Mettez en place le filtre à odeurs, rabattez-le vers le haut et enclenchez la patte. Saisissez le filtre à odeurs par le bas avec une main.
	8. Montez le filtre à graisse métallique (voir la « Notice d'utilisation de la hotte aspirante »).
	Belangrijke aanwijzingen
	: Risico van letsel!

	Geurfilter regenereren
	: Gevaar voor verbranding!



	Aanwijzingen
	■ Het geurfilter kan tot maximaal 30 maal worden geregenereerd en moet bij normaal gebruik (dagelijks ca. 1 uur) uiterlijk na 10 jaar worden vervangen.
	■ Het geurfilter nooit reinigen met schoonmaakmiddelen, met water, in de vaatwasmachine of met een natte doek.
	■ Om krassen op de bakplaat te voorkomen, legt u het geurfilter op een rooster.
	■ Het geurfilter bij maximaal 200 °C (circulatielucht :) regenereren. Het geurfilter niet met de ovenreinigingsfunctie (pyrolyse) regenereren.
	1. De vetfilters demonteren (zie „gebruiksaanwijzing van de afzuigkap“).
	2. Het geurfilter is zwaar, daarom één hand onder het geurfilter houden en dit uitbouwen.
	3. De oven op maximaal 200°C (circulatielucht :) voorverwarmen.
	4. Geurfilter in de voorverwarmde oven bij maximaal 200 °C (circulatielucht :) gedurende 120 minuten regenereren.
	5. Zorg ervoor dat de ruimte goed is geventileerd. Open een raam.
	6. Laat het geurfilter afkoelen.
	7. Het geurfilter plaatsen, naar boven klappen en de vergrendeling vastklikken. Hierbij een hand onder het geurfilter houden.
	8. De vetfilters inbouwen (zie „gebruiksaanwijzing bij de afzuigkap“).
	Avvertenze importanti
	: Pericolo di lesioni!

	Rigenerazione del filtro odori
	: Pericolo di ustioni!



	Avvertenze
	■ In caso di esercizio normale (circa 1 ora al giorno), i filtri antiodore possono essere rigenerati fino a 30 volte e sostituiti al massimo dopo 10 anni.
	■ Non pulire mai il filtro antiodore con detergenti, con acqua, in lavastoviglie o con un panno bagnato.
	■ Per non graffiare la teglia, collocare il filtro antiodore sulla griglia.
	■ Rigenerare il filtro antiodore a una temperatura massima di 200° (ricircolo d'aria :). Non rigenerare il filtro antiodore con la funzione di pulizia forno (pirolisi).
	1. Rimuovere il filtro per grassi (vedere "Istruzioni per l'uso della cappa di aspirazione").
	2. Il filtro antiodore è pesante, pertanto afferrare con una mano il filtro antiodore da sotto e smontarlo.
	3. Preriscaldare il forno portandolo a una temperatura massima di 200 °C (ricircolo d'aria :).
	4. Rigenerare il filtro antiodore in forno per 120 minuti a una temperatura massima di 200 °C (ricircolo d'aria :).
	5. Assicurarsi che la stanza sia ben arieggiata. Aprire una finestra.
	6. Lasciar raffreddare il filtro antiodore.
	7. Inserire il filtro antiodore, piegarlo verso l'alto e innestare la linguetta. Con una mano, afferrare il filtro antiodore da sotto.
	8. Installare il filtro per grassi (vedere "Istruzioni per l'uso della cappa di aspirazione").
	Σημαντικές υποδείξεις
	: Κίνδυνος τραυματισμού!

	Αναγέννηση του φίλτρου οσμών
	: Κίνδυνος εγκαύματος!
	Υποδείξεις


	■ Το φίλτρο οσμών μπορεί να αναγεννηθεί μέχρι και 30 φορές και πρέπει να αντικατασταθεί σε περίπτωση κανονικής λειτουργίας (καθημερινά π...
	■ Μην καθαρίζετε ποτέ το φίλτρο οσμών με νερό, στο πλυντήριο πιάτων ή με ένα υγρό πανί.
	■ Για να μη γρατσουνίσετε το ταψί, τοποθετήστε το φίλτρο οσμών σε μια σχάρα.
	■ Αναγεννήστε το φίλτρο οσμών το πολύ στους 200 °C (ανακυκλοφορία αέρα :). Μην αναγεννήσετε το φίλτρο οσμών με τη λειτουργία καθαρισμού φού...
	1. Αφαιρέστε τα φίλτρα λίπους (βλέπε "Οδηγίες χρήσης του απορροφητήρα").
	2. Το φίλτρο οσμών είναι βαρύ, γι’ αυτό πιάστε με το ένα χέρι κάτω από το φίλτρο οσμών και αφαιρέστε το.
	3. Προθερμάνετε τον φούρνο πολύ στους 200 °C (ανακυκλοφορία αέρα :).
	4. Αναγεννήστε το φίλτρο οσμών για 120 λεπτά στον φούρνο το πολύ στους 200 °C (ανακυκλοφορία αέρα :).
	5. Βεβαιωθείτε, ότι το δωμάτιο αερίζεται καλά. Ανοίξτε ένα παράθυρο.
	6. Αφήστε το φίλτρο οσμών να κρυώσει.
	7. Τοποθετήστε το φίλτρο οσμών, σηκώστε το προς τα πάνω και ασφαλίστε τη γλώσσα.Γι’ αυτό πιάστε με το ένα χέρι κάτω από το φίλτρο οσμών.
	8. Τοποθετήστε τα φίλτρα λίπους (βλέπε "Οδηγίες χρήσης του απορροφητήρα").

	ô Montaj kılavuzu
	Önemli uyarılar
	: Yaralanma tehlikesi!

	Koku filtresi rejenerasyonu
	: Yanma tehlikesi!



	Bilgiler
	■ Koku filtresi 30 defaya kadar tazelenebilir ve normal işletimde (günde yaklaşık 1 saat) en geç 10 yıl sonra değiştirilmesi gereklidir.
	■ Koku filtresini asla deterjanlarla, suyla, bulaşık makinesinde veya ıslak bezle temizlemeyiniz.
	■ Fırın tepsisini çizmemek için, koku filtresini bir ızgara üzerine yerleştiriniz.
	■ Koku filtresi maksimum 200 °C (dolaşımlı hava :) tazelenmelidir. Koku filtresini fırın temizleme fonksiyonu (piroliz) ile tazelemeyiniz.
	1. Yağ filtresini sökünüz (bkz. "Aspiratör kullanım kılavuzu").
	2. Koku filtresi ağırdır, bu nedenle bir elinizle koku filtresini alttan tutunuz ve filtreyi sökünüz.
	3. Fırını maksimum 200°C (hava dolaşımı :) sıcaklıkta ön ısıtmaya tabi tutunuz.
	4. Koku filtresini fırında 120 dakika süreyle maksimum 200 °C'de (dolaşımlı hava :) tazeleyiniz.
	5. Odanın iyi havalandırıldığından emin olunuz. Bir pencere açınız.
	6. Koku filtresini soğumaya bırakınız.
	7. Koku filtresini yerleştiriniz, yukarı doğru katlayınız ve kulağı yerine yerleştiriniz. Bu sırada bir elinizle koku filtresinin altından tutunuz.
	8. Yağ filtresini takınız (bkz. "Aspiratör kullanım kılavuzu").
	Важные указания
	: Опасность травм!

	Регенерация поглотителя запахов
	: Опасность ожога!
	Указания


	■ Регенерацию поглотителя запахов можно проводить до 30 раз, при нормальной эксплуатации (ежедневно прим. в течение 1 часа). Поглотители з...
	■ Никогда не очищайте поглотитель запахов с помощью чистящих средств, воды, в посудомоечной машине или влажной тряпкой.
	■ Чтобы противень не поцарапался, положите поглотитель запахов на решетку.
	■ Регенерация поглотителя запахов производится при макс. температуре 200 °C (в режиме конвекции :). Производить регенерацию поглотителя з...
	1. Снимите жироулавливающий фильтр (см. «Руководство по эксплуатации вытяжки»).
	2. Поглотитель запахов тяжёлый. Снимайте его, придерживая за нижнюю часть рукой.
	3. Разогрейте духовой шкаф до макс. температуры 200°C (в режиме конвекции :).
	4. Поглотитель запахов регенерируется в духовом шкафу в течение 120 минут при макс. температуре 200 °C (в режиме конвекции :)
	5. Убедитесь, что помещение хорошо проветрено. Откройте окно.
	6. Дайте поглотителю запахов остыть.
	7. Вставьте поглотитель запахов, откиньте вверх и защёлкните лапку. придерживая его за нижнюю часть рукой.
	8. Установите жироулавливающий фильтр (см. «Руководство по эксплуатации вытяжки»).
	Olulised märkused
	: Vigastuste oht!

	Lõhnafiltri regenereerimine
	: Põletusoht!



	Märkused
	■ Lõhnafiltrit saab regenereerida kuni 30 korda ja tavakasutuse korral (iga päeva umbes 1 tund) tuleb see hiljemalt 10 aasta pärast välja vahetada.
	■ Lõhnafiltri puhastamiseks ärge kasutage puhastusvahendeid, vett, nõudepesumasinat ega märga lappi.
	■ Asetage lõhnafilter restile, et küpsetusplaati mitte kriimustada.
	■ Regenereerige lõhnafiltrit maksimaaltemperatuuril 200 °C (ringlev õhk :). Ärge regenereerige lõhnafiltrit ahjupuhastusrežiimil (pürolüüs).
	1. Võtke rasvafiltrid maha (vt Õhupuhasti kasutusjuhend).
	2. Lõhnafilter on raske, seepärast hoidke lõhnafiltrit ühe käega alt kinni ja eemaldage see siis.
	3. Laske ahjul kuumeneda maksimaaltemperatuurile 200°C (ringlev õhk :).
	4. Regenereerige lõhnafiltrit 120 minuti vältel ahjus maksimaaltemperatuuril 200 °C (ringlev õhk :).
	5. Veenduge, et ruum on hea ventilatsiooniga. Avage aken.
	6. Laske lõhnafiltril jahtuda.
	7. Asetage lõhnafilter kohale, keerake üles ja laske lukustuda.Seejuures toetage lõhnafiltrit ühe käega alt.
	8. Paigaldage rasvafiltrid (vt Õhupuhasti kasutusjuhend).
	Svarbios nuorodos
	: Pavojus susižeisti!

	Kvapų filtro atnaujinimas
	: Pavojus nudegti!



	Pastabos
	■ Kvapų filtrą galima atnaujinti iki 30 kartų. Eksploatuojant įprastai (apie 1 valandą per dieną) jį reikia keisti ne vėliau nei po 10 metų.
	■ Kvapų filtro niekada neplaukite su valikliais, vandeniu, indaplovėje ir nevalykite drėgna šluoste.
	■ Kad nesubraižytumėte kepimo padėklo, padėkite kvapų filtrą ant indų grotelių.
	■ Kvapų filtrą atnaujinkite ne aukštesnėje kaip 200 °C temperatūroje (recirkuliacija :). Nebandykite atnaujinti kvapų filtro naudodami orkaitės valymo (pirolizės) funkciją.
	1. Išmontuokite riebalų filtrą (žr. „Gartraukio naudojimo instrukcija“).
	2. Kvapų filtras yra sunkus, todėl išmontuodami viena ranka prilaikykite jį iš apačios.
	3. Įkaitinkite orkaitę maks. iki 200 °C (recirkuliacija :).
	4. 120 minučių atnaujinkite kvapų filtrą orkaitėje ne aukštesnėje kaip 200 °C temperatūroje (recirkuliacija :).
	5. Įsitikinkite, kad patalpa gerai vėdinama. Atidarykite langą.
	6. Leiskite kvapų filtrui atvėsti.
	7. Įdėkite kvapų filtrą, užlenkite į viršų ir užfiksuokite liežuvėlį. Tuo metu ranka prilaikykite kvapų filtrą iš apačios.
	8. Įmontuokite riebalų filtrą (žr. „Gartraukio naudojimo instrukcija“).
	å Montāžas instrukcija
	Svarīgi norādījumi
	: Savainojumu risks!

	Smakas filtra atjaunošana
	: Apdegumu risks!




	Norādījumi
	■ Smakas filtru var atjaunot līdz 30 reizēm, un normālā darba režīmā (aptuveni pa 1 stundai dienā) tas jāmaina ne retāk kā reizi 10 gados.
	■ Smakas filtra tīrīšanai nekad neizmantojiet tīrīšanas līdzekļus, ūdeni, mitru drānu, kā arī nemazgājiet to trauku mazgājamajā mašīnā.
	■ Lai nesaskrāpētu cepešpannu, smakas filtru novietojiet uz restēm.
	■ Smakas filtru atjaunojiet maks. 200 °C temperatūrā (gaisa recirkulācija :). Neveiciet smakas filtra atjaunošanu cepeškrāsns tīrīšanas (pirolīzes) režīmā.
	1. Demontējiet tauku filtru (sk. „Tvaiku nosūcēja lietošanas pamācība“).
	2. Smaku filtrs ir smags, tādēļ satveriet to ar vienu roku no apakšas un demontējiet.
	3. Uzkarsējiet cepeškrāsni līdz maks. 200 °C (gaisa recirkulācija :).
	4. Izpildiet smakas filtra atjaunošanu cepeškrāsnī 120 minūtes maks. 200 °C temperatūrā (gaisa recirkulācija :).
	5. Nodrošiniet telpā labu ventilāciju. Atveriet logu.
	6. Ļaujiet smakas filtram atdzist.
	7. Ievietojiet smaku filtru, paceliet to uz augšu un nostipriniet mēlīti. To darot, ar roku pieturiet smaku filtru no apakšas.
	8. Uzstādiet tauku filtru (sk. „Tvaiku nosūcēja lietošanas pamācība“).
	Ważne wskazówki
	: Niebezpieczeństwo obrażeń!

	Regeneracja filtra zapachów
	: Niebezpieczeństwo oparzenia!



	Wskazówki
	■ Filtr zapachów może być regenerowany maksymalnie 30 razy i należy go wymienić w przypadku normalnej eksploatacji (przez ok. 1 godz. dziennie) najpóźniej po upływie 10 lat.
	■ Nigdy nie czyścić filtra zapachów środkami czyszczącymi, wodą, w zmywarce lub wilgotną ściereczką.
	■ Aby uniknąć zarysowania blachy do pieczenia, umieścić filtr zapachów na ruszcie.
	■ Filtr zapachów regenerować w temperaturze maks. 200°C (termoobieg :). Nie regenerować filtra zapachów przy użyciu funkcji czyszczenia piekarnika (pyrolizy).
	1. Zdemontować filtr przeciwtłuszczowy (patrz „Instrukcja obsługi okapu“).
	2. Filtr zapachów jest ciężki, dlatego podczas demontażu należy jedną ręką należy podtrzymać go od spodu.
	3. Nagrzać piekarnik do maksymalnie 200°C (termoobieg :).
	4. Filtr zapachów regenerować przez 120 minut w piekarniku nagrzanym do maksymalnie 200°C (termoobieg :).
	5. Upewnić się, że pomieszczenie jest dobrze wentylowane. Otworzyć okno.
	6. Pozostawić filtr zapachów do ostygnięcia.
	7. Założyć filtr zapachów, odchylić do góry i zablokować klapkę. Filtr zapachów chwycić przy tym ręką od spodu.
	8. Zamontować filtr przeciwtłuszczowy (patrz „Instrukcja obsługi okapu“).
	Indicaţii importante
	: Pericol de rănire!

	Regenerarea filtrului de miros
	: Pericol de arsuri!



	Indicaţii
	■ Filtrul de neutralizare a mirosurilor neplăcute poate fi regenerat de până la 30 de ori şi, în cazul utilizării normale (adică în cazul utilizării zilnice timp de aproximativ1 oră) trebuie înlocuit după maximum 10 ani.
	■ Nu curăţaţi niciodată filtrul de neutralizare a mirosurilor neplăcute utilizând detergent sau apă, în maşina de spălat vase sau cu o lavetă umedă.
	■ Aşezaţi filtrul de neutralizare a mirosurilor neplăcute pe un grătar şi nu pe o tavă de copt; în caz contrar, aceasta ar putea fi zgâriată.
	■ Filtrul de neutralizare a mirosurilor neplăcute trebuie regenerat la o temperatură de maximum 200 °C (a aerului recirculat :). La regenerarea filtrului de neutralizare a mirosurilor neplăcute nu trebuie activată funcţia de curăţare a cupt...
	1. Demontaţi filtrul metalic pentru grăsimi (consultaţi „Instrucţiunile de utilizare a hotei“).
	2. Filtrul de neutralizare a mirosurilor neplăcute este greu; de aceea, amplasaţi o mână sub acesta şi demontaţi-l.
	3. Preîncălziţi cuptorul la o temperatură de maximum 200 °C (a aerului recirculat :).
	4. Lăsaţi filtrul de neutralizare a mirosurilor neplăcute să se regenereze timp de 120 de minute în interiorul cuptorului, la o temperatură de maximum 200 °C (a aerului recirculat :).
	5. Asiguraţi-vă că încăperea este bine aerisită. Deschideţi fereastra.
	6. Lăsaţi filtrul de neutralizare a mirosurilor neplăcute să se răcească.
	7. Introduceţi filtrul de neutralizare a mirosurilor neplăcute, rabataţi- l îns sus şi fixaţi eclisa. Prindeţi de jos cu o mână filtrul de neutralizare a mirosurilor neplăcute.
	8. Montaţi filtrul metalic pentru grăsimi (consultaţi „Instrucţiunile de utilizare a hotei“).
	Fontos tudnivalók
	: Sérülésveszély!

	Szagszűrő regenerálása
	: Égési sérülés veszélye!



	Utasítások
	■ A szagszűrők max. harmincszor regenerálhatók, és normál üzemeltetés esetén (napi kb. 1 óra) legalább tízévente ki kell őket cserélni.
	■ A szagszűrőt soha ne tisztítsa tisztítóval, vízzel, mosogatógépben vagy nedves törlőruhával.
	■ A szagszűrőt helyezze egy rostélyra, hogy a sütőtepsi ne karcolódjon össze.
	■ A szagszűrőt maximum 200 °C-on (légkeringetés : mellett) regenerálja. A szagszűrőt ne regenerálja a sütő tisztítási funkciójával (pirolízis).
	1. Szerelje ki a zsírszűrőket (lásd a „Páraelszívó használati utasítását“).
	2. A szagszűrő nehéz, ezért egy kézzel nyúljon a szagszűrő alá, amikor kiszereli azt.
	3. Melegítse elő a sütőt maximum 200 °C-ra (légkeringetés : mellett).
	4. Regenerálja a szagszűrőt 120 percig a sütőben maximum 200 °C-on (légkeringetés : mellett).
	5. Biztosítja a helyiség megfelelő szellőzését. Nyisson ablakot.
	6. Hagyja lehűlni a szagszűrőt.
	7. Helyezze be a szagszűrőt, hajtsa fel és pattintsa be a fület. Eközben egy kézzel nyúljon a szagszűrő alá.
	8. Szerelje be a zsírszűrőket (lásd a „Páraelszívó használati utasítását“).
	Pomembni napotki
	: Nevarnost telesnih poškodb!

	Regeneracija filtra za vonjave
	: Nevarnost opeklin!



	Opombe
	■ Filter za vonjave lahko do 30-krat regenerirate, pri normalni uporabi (pribl. 1 uro na dan) pa ga morate zamenjati najpozneje po 10 letih.
	■ Filtra za vonjave nikoli ne čistite s čistili, z vodo, v pomivalnem stroju ali z mokro krpo.
	■ Da ne opraskate pekača, položite filter za vonjave na rešetko.
	■ Filter za vonjave regenerirajte pri največ 200 °C (kroženje zraka :). Filtra za vonjave ne regenerirajte s funkcijo za čiščenje pečice (piroliza).
	1. Odstranite maščobne filtre (glejte „Navodila za uporabo nape“).
	2. Filter za vonjave je težak, zato z eno roko primite filter za vonjave na spodnji strani in ga odstranite.
	3. Pečico ogrejte na največ 200 °C (kroženje zraka :).
	4. Filter za vonjave 120 minut regenerirajte v pečici pri 200 °C (kroženje zraka :).
	5. Poskrbite, da bo prostor dobro prezračen. Odprite okno.
	6. Pustite, da se filter za vonjave ohladi.
	7. Vstavite filter za vonjave in ga dvignite, da se jeziček zaskoči. Pri tem z eno roko primite filter za vonjave na spodnji strani.
	8. Vgradite maščobne filtre (glejte „Navodila za uporabo nape“).
	Důležitá upozornění
	: Nebezpečí poranění!

	Regenerace pachového filtru
	: Nebezpeční popálení!



	Upozornění
	■ Pachový filtr lze regenerovat až 30krát a při normálním provozu (cca 1 hodinu denně) se musí nejpozději po 10 letech vyměnit.
	■ Pachový filtr nikdy nečistěte čisticími prostředky, vodou, v myčce nádobí ani mokrým hadrem.
	■ Aby se nepoškrábal plech na pečení, položte pachový filtr na rošt.
	■ Pachový filtr regenerujte při maximálně 200 °C (cirkulace vzduchu :). Pachový filtr neregenerujte pomocí funkce čištění pečicí trouby (pyrolýzy).
	1. Demontujte tukové filtry (viz „Návod k obsluze digestoře“).
	2. Pachový filtr je těžký, proto ho zespodu uchopte rukou a demontujte ho.
	3. Pečicí troubu předehřejte na maximálně 200 °C (:druh ohřevu horký vzduch).
	4. Pachový filtr regenerujte 120 minut v pečicí troubě při maximálně 200 °C (:druh ohřevu horký vzduch).
	5. Zajistěte, aby byla místnost dobře větraná. Otevřete okno.
	6. Pachový filtr nechte vychladnout.
	7. Nasaďte pachový filtr, přiklopte ho nahoru a nechte zaskočit západku. Zároveň držte jednou rukou pachový filtr zespodu.
	8. Namontujte tukové filtry (viz „Návod k obsluze digestoře“).
	Dôležité upozornenia
	: Nebezpečenstvo poranenia!

	Regenerácia pachového filtra
	: Nebezpečenstvo popálenia!



	Upozornenia
	■ Pachový filter sa môže regenerovať maximálne 30-krát a pri normálnej prevádzke (cca 1 hodina denne) sa musí najneskôr po 10 rokoch vymeniť.
	■ Pachový filter nikdy nečistite čistiacimi prostriedkami, vodou, v umývačke riadu alebo mokrou handrou.
	■ Aby sa plech na pečenie nepoškriabal, pachový filter položte na rošt.
	■ Pachový filter regenerujte pri teplote max. 200 °C (s cirkuláciou vzduchu :). Pachový filter neregenerujte pomocou funkcie čistenia rúry (pyrolýza).
	1. Demontujte tukový filter (pozri „Návod na použitie odsávača pár“).
	2. Pachový filter je ťažký, preto ho jednou rukou chyťte zospodu a vyberte ho.
	3. Rúru na pečenie predhrejte max. na 200 °C (cirkulácia vzduchu :).
	4. Pachový filter regenerujte v rúre pri max. teplote 200 °C (cirkulácia vzduchu :) 120 minút.
	5. Zabezpečte, aby bola miestnosť dobre vetraná. Otvorte okno.
	6. Pachový filter nechajte vychladnúť.
	7. Pachový filter vložte, vyklopte nahor a nechajte príložku zapadnúť. Zároveň držte jednou rukou pachový filter zospodu.
	8. Namontujte tukový filter (pozri „Návod na použitie odsávača pár“).
	Važne napomene
	: Opasnost od ozljede!

	Regeneracija filtra za mirise
	: Opasnost od opeklina!



	Napomene
	■ Filtar za mirise može se regenerirati do 30 puta i u slučaju normalnog rada (dnevno oko 1 sat) treba ga zamijeniti najkasnije nakon 10 godina.
	■ Filtar za mirise nikada ne čistite sredstvima za čišćenje, vodom, u perilici posuđa ili vlažnom krpom.
	■ Kako se lim za pečenje ne bi izgrebao, filtar za mirise stavite na rešetku.
	■ Filtar za mirise regenerirajte na maksimalno 200 °C (ventilator :). Filtar za mirise nemojte regenerirati s funkcijom čišćenja pećnice (pirolizom).
	1. Izvadite filtre za masnoću (vidi „Upute za uporabu kuhinjske nape“).
	2. Filtar za mirise je težak, stoga uhvatite jednom rukom ispod filtra za mirise i izvadite ga.
	3. Zagrijte pećnicu na maksimalno 200°C (ventilator :).
	4. Filtar za mirise regenerirajte u pećnici na maksimalno 200 °C (ventilator :) u trajanju od 120 minuta.
	5. Provjerite je li prostorija dobro prozračena. Otvorite prozor.
	6. Ostavite filtar za mirise da se ohladi.
	7. Umetnite filtar za mirise, preklopite prema gore i uglavite spojnicu. Pritom jednom rukom uhvatite ispod filtra za mirise.
	8. Stavite filtre za masnoću (vidi „Upute za uporabu kuhinjske nape“).
	Важни указания
	: Опасност от нараняване!

	Регенериране на филтъра за миризма
	: Опасност от изгаряне!
	Указание


	■ Филтърът за миризми може да се регенерира до 30 пъти и при нормална експлоатация (ежедневно по ок. 1 час) трябва да се сменя най-късно сле...
	■ Никога не почиствайте филтъра за миризма с почистващи препарати, с вода, в съдомиялна машина или с влажна кърпа.
	■ За да не издраскате тавата за печене, поставете филтъра за миризми върху скара.
	■ Регенерирайте филтъра за миризми при максимум 200 °C (цоркулация на въздуха :). Не регенерирайте филтъра за миризми с функцията за почист...
	1. Демонтирайте филтрите за мазнина (вж. "Ръководство за употреба на абсорбатора").
	2. Филтърът за миризми е тежък, ето защо с една ръка хванете под филтъра за миризми и го демонтирайте.
	3. Предварително загрейте фурната до максимум 200°C (циркулация на въздуха :).
	4. Регенерирайте филтъра за миризми за 120 минути във фурната при максимум 200 °C (циркулация на въздуха :).
	5. Уверете се, че помещението е добре проветрено. Отворете прозорец.
	6. Оставете филтъра за миризма да се охлади.
	7. Поставете филтъра за миризми, наклонете нагоре и фиксирайте езичето. При това с една ръка хванете под филтъра за миризма.
	8. Монтирайте металните филтри за мазнина (вж. "Упътване за експлоатация на абсорбатора").
	Važne napomene
	: Opasnost od povrede!

	Regeneracija filtera za mirise
	: Opasnost od opekotina!



	Napomene
	■ Filter za mirise se može regenerisati i do 30 puta i pri uobičajenoj upotrebi (dnevno otpr. 1 sat) se mora zameniti najkasnije nakon 10 godina.
	■ Filter za mirise nikada nemojte čistiti deterdžentom, vodom, vlažnom krpom ili prati u mašini za pranje posuđa.
	■ Kako ne biste ogrebali pleh za pečenje, filter za mirise postavite na rešetku.
	■ Filter za mirise regenerišite na maksimalno 200 °C (ventilator :). Filter za mirise ne regenerišite pomoću funkcije čišćenja pećnice (pirolize).
	1. Demontirajte filter za masnoću (videti „Uputstvo za upotrebu aspiratora“).
	2. Filter za mirise je težak, zbog toga ga jednom rukom odozdo obuhvatite i izvadite ga.
	3. Rernu unapred zagrejte na maks. 200 °C (ventilator :).
	4. Filter za mirise regenerišite 120 minuta u rerni na maks. 200°C (ventilator :).
	5. Uverite se da se prostorija dobro provetrava. Otvorite prozor.
	6. Sačekajte da se filter za mirise ohladi.
	7. Postavite filter za mirise, preklopite ga nagore tako da jezičak ulegne. Pritom rukom odozdo uhvatite ispod filtera za mirise.
	8. Montirajte filter za masnoću (videti „Uputstvo za upotrebu aspiratora“).
	Udhëzime të rëndësishme
	: Rrezik plagosjeje!

	Rigjeneroni filtrin e erërave
	: Rrezik djegieje!



	Udhëzime
	■ Filtri i aromave mund të rigjenerohet deri në 30 herë dhe duhet ndërruar maksimumi pas 10 vjetësh, kur pajisja përdoret normalisht (rreth 1 orë çdo ditë).
	■ Mos e pastroni filtrin e aromave asnjëherë me pastrues, me ujë, në enëlarëse ose me një leckë të njomë.
	■ Që tava e pjekjes të mos kriset vendoseni filtrin e aromave mbi një skarë.
	■ Rigjeneroni filtrin e aromave në temperaturë maksimumi 200°C (Qarkullim ajri :). Mos e rigjeneroni filtrin e aromave me funksionin e pastrimit të furrës (Piroliza).
	1. Çmontoni filtrin e yndyrës (shihni "Manuali i përdorimit i aspiratorit").
	2. Filtri i aromave është i rëndë, prandaj kapeni filtrin e aromave nga poshtë me njërën dorë dhe çmontojeni atë.
	3. Ngrohni paraprakisht furrën maksimumi në 200°C (Qarkullim ajri :).
	4. Rigjeneroni filtrin e aromave në furrën me temperaturë maksimale 200°C (Qarkullim ajri :) për 120 minuta.
	5. Sigurohuni që dhoma ka ajrosje të mirë. Hapni një dritare.
	6. Lëreni filtrin e aromave të ftohet.
	7. Vendosni filtrin e aromave, ngrijeni kapakun për lart dhe mbyllni gjuhëzat. Për këtë, kapeni filtrin e aromave nga poshtë me njërën dorë.
	8. Montoni filtrin e yndyrës (shihni "Manuali i përdorimit i aspiratorit").
	Важни напомени
	: Опасност од повреда!

	Регенерирање на филтрите за миризби
	: Опасност од изгореници!
	Напомени


	■ Филтерот за миризби може да се регенерира до 30 пати и мора да се замени при нормален режим (дневно околу 1 час) најдоцна по 10 години.
	■ Никогаш не ги чистете филтрите за миризби со средства за чистење, вода, во машина за садови или со влажна крпа.
	■ За да не го изгребете плехот за печење, поставете го филтерот за миризби на решетка.
	■ Регенерирајте ги филтрите за миризби при максимални 200 °C (циркулационен воздух :). Филтрите за миризби да не се регенерираат со функциј...
	1. Демонтирајте го филтерот за маснотии (види „Упатство за користење на аспираторот“).
	2. Филтерот за миризби е тежок, затоа фатете со една рака под него и демонтирајте го.
	3. Претходно загрејте ја рерната на максимални 200°C (циркулационен воздух :).
	4. Регенерирајте ги филтрите за миризби 120 минути во рерна на максимални 200 °C (циркулационен воздух :).
	5. Проверете дали просторијата е добро проветрена. Отворете прозорец.
	6. Оставете го филтерот за миризби да се олади.
	7. Вметнете го филтерот за миризби, преклопете го нагоре и јазичето нека се вклопи. Притоа држете со другата рака под филтрите за миризби.
	8. Монтирајте го филтерот за маснотии (види „Упатство за користење на аспираторот“).
	ù Орнату туралы нұсқаулар
	Негізгі ескертулер
	: Кемтар болып қалу қауіптілігі!

	Иісжұтқышты регенерациялау
	: Күйіп қалу қаупі бар!
	Нұсқаулар


	■ Иіс сүзгіні 30 рет қайта орнатуға болады және ол қалыпты жұмыс істеу жағдайда (күніне шамамен 1 сағат) 10 жыл өткен соң ауыстырылуы керек.
	■ Иіс сүзгіні жуғыш заттармен, сумен, ыдыс жуғыш машинасында немесе дымқыл шүберекпен сүртіп тазалауға болмайды.
	■ Пісіру қаңылтырын сызып кетудің алдын алу үшін, иіс сүзгісін тордын үстіне қойыңыз.
	■ Иіс сүзгісін 200 °C-тан (: айналым ауасы) аспайтын температурада реттелуі керек. Иіс сүзгісін пешті тазалау функциясы (пиролиз) арқылы ре...
	1. Май сүзгісін шешіңіз («Сормақты пайдалану жөніндегі нұсқаулықты» қараңыз).
	2. Иіс сүзгісі өте ауыр, сондықтан иіс сүзгісінің астын бір қолмен ұстаңыз да, шешіп алыңыз.
	3. Тұмшапешті максималды 200°C ( :айналым ауасы) температураға дейін алдын ала қыздырыңыз.
	4. Иіс сүзгіні максималды 200 ° C (: ауа ауысымы) дейін қыздырылған пештің ішіне салып 120 минуттай регенерациялау үшін ұстаңыз.
	5. Бөлменің жақсы желтіліп тұрғанына көз жеткізіңіз. Терезені ашыңыз.
	6. Иіс сүзгіні суытыңыз.
	7. Иісжұтқышты салыңыз да, жоғары қарай серпіп, табанын құлыптаңыз. Төменгі жағынан қолмен ұстап тұрып шешіңіз .
	8. Май сүзгісін орнатыңыз («Сормақты пайдалану жөніндегі нұсқаулықты» қараңыз).
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